in accordance with hedge accounting requirements as described in the hedge
accounting policy as detailed below.

2.  Accounting Policies (con’t)

e.  Hedge accounting

Fair value hedge

A fair value hedge is a hedge of the exposure to changes in fair value of a
recognized asset or liability or an unrecognized firm commitment, or an identified
portion of such as asset, liability or firm commitment, that is attributable to a
particular risk and could affect the profit and loss.
In a fair value hedge, the gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging instrument
at fair value is recognized in profit or loss. The gain or loss on the hedged item
attributable to the hedged risk is adjusted to the carrying amount of the hedged
item and recognized in profit or loss.

Impact on opening balances

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the above changes are
applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 January 2010 are not restated.
Instead, the changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening
balances in the balance sheet as at 1 February 2010.

 Previously
stated
RM’000

Effect of
FRS 139
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Assets

Trade and other receivables 82,923 (422) 82,501

Derivative Financial Assets - 3 3

Deferred Tax Assets 8 197 205

Liabilities

Derivative Financial Liabilities - 1,605 1,605

Non-Current Liabilities

Other Payables 79,082 786 79,868

Equity

Accumulated Losses 9,467 2,613 12,080

3. Audit Report

There was no audit qualification in the audit report of the preceding annual financial
statements.

4. Seasonal and Cyclical Factors

The Group's operations are affected by seasonal crop production, weather conditions
and fluctuating commodity prices.

5. Unusual Items

There were no items affecting the assets, liabilities, net income or cash flows that are
unusual because of their nature, size or incidence for the interim period.

6. Changes in Estimates

There were no significant changes in the amount of estimates that have had a material
effect in the current financial results.

7. Debt and Equities Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt
and equity securities for the current financial period under review.

8. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend payment during the current financial period-to-date.

9. Segmental Reporting

Segment analysis for the period ended 31 October 2010 is set out below:

 Cocoa

Products
Oil Palm
Products

Elimination

Consolidated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Revenue
External sales 18,405 103,737 - 122,142
Inter-segments sales 76 - (76) -

Total revenue 18,481 103,737 (76) 122,142

Results
Segment results 3,482 5,027  8,509
Unallocated corporate
expenses

   (928)

Finance Cost, net   (5,106)

Profit Before Tax   2,475

Assets
Segment assets   24,653 134,420  159,073
Unallocated assets   195

   159,268

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 38,965 73,466  112,431
Unallocated liabilities   97

   112,528

Other information
Capital expenditure 34 1,369  1,403
Depreciation 311 801  1,112
Amortisation - 564  564

10. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without
amendment from the previous financial statements.

11. Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not
been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period.

12. Changes in Composition of the Group

There are no changes in the composition of the Company and the Group for the
financial quarter ended 31 October 2010.

13. Contingent Liabilities